UNITED NATIONS

1T-98-34-T D4617-D4616 29 MAY 2002 4617 AT

International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons

Case No.: IT-98-34-T

Responsible for Serious Violations of

Date:

29 May 2002

International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the

Original:

English

Former Yugoslavia since 1991

## **BEFORE TRIAL CHAMBER I SECTION A**

**Before:** 

Judge Liu Daqun, Presiding

Judge Maureen Harding Clark

Judge Fatoumata Diarra

Registrar:

Mr. Hans Holthuis

**Decision of:** 

29 May 2002

**PROSECUTOR** 

v.

MLADEN NALETILIĆ aka "TUTA" and VINKO MARTINOVIĆ aka "ŠTELA"

## DECISION ON PROSECUTION'S MOTION FOR VARIATION OF THE CONTINUOUS AFTERNOON COURT SESSIONS

## The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Kenneth Scott

## **Counsel for the Accused:**

Mr. Krešimir Krsnik, for Mladen Naletilić Mr. Branko Šerić, for Vinko Martinović

Case No.: IT-98-34-T

4616

TRIAL CHAMBER I, SECTION A ("the Chamber") of the International Tribunal for the

Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law

Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("the Tribunal");

BEING SEISED OF the "Prosecution's Motion for Variation of the Continuous Court Sessions"

filed on 27 May 2002, in which the Prosecution argues that afternoon proceedings create

"additional pressures and hardships", that the present case is sitting in the afternoon for three

consecutive months; and requests that the schedule is shifted from the afternoon to the morning so

that the burden of being in the afternoon is distributed more fairly between the cases;

**CONSIDERING** that the Chamber has consulted with the Chamber in the case of Prosecution v.

Simić, which has agreed to a rotation;

FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS

**ORDERS** that the Chamber will be sitting in the morning from 17 June to 28 June 2002, and;

**REQUESTS** the Registry to make the necessary arrangements.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Dated this twenty-ninth day of May 2002,

At The Hague, The Netherlands

> Judge Liu Dadun Presiding Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]